

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

GET LOUD ARKANSAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

Case No. 5:24-cv-05121-TLB

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. .... 2

    A. Plaintiffs have standing as to each Defendant. .... 2

    B. The use of a wet signature is immaterial in determining whether an individual is qualified to vote under Arkansas law..... 6

    C. Plaintiffs may sue to enforce the materiality provision. .... 12

II. Defendants’ ongoing rejection of mail voter registration applications signed with electronic signatures causes Plaintiffs irreparable harm..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021).....	6
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012).....	19
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	3, 6
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023) .....	8, 9, 19
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	13, 16
<i>Good v. Roy</i> , 459 F. Supp. 403 (D. Kan. 1978).....	15
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	7, 8, 9

*League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston*,  
 No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021).....12

*League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston*,  
 No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023) .....4

*League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft*,  
 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018) .....19

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....19

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) .....19

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

*McKay v. Thompson*,  
 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) .....14

*Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes*,  
 No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024) .....8, 12

*Migliori v. Cohen*,  
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted*,  
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Osher v. City of St. Louis*,  
 903 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2018) .....15

*Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.*,  
 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....12

*Schnuck Mkts., Inc. v. First Data Merch. Servs. Corp.*,  
 852 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2017) .....17

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005), *aff’d*, 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) .....7, 9

*Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp*,  
 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021) .....5

<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	17
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	20
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	19
<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	11
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ark. Const. art. 3, § 1 .....	7
Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 5 .....	8
Ark. Const. amend. 51 § 11 .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 4622(a) .....	15
52 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309(c) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d).....	19
